
Information request

Scheme Freedom of Informa ion Act

Received on 12/02/2018

Receipt method Email

Description Request for expenditure.

Information required
Please give me details of the highways budget
expenditure for each individual ward in he borough,
from he beginning of April 2017, to the end of
January 2018.

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for
February, March and April of this year for each ward.

Your details

Title

First name

Surname

Address

Town

County

Postcode

Preferred contact method Email

Email address

Phone

Mobile

Category Individual

Organisation
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Information request  Completed on 14/02/2018 15:36 by 



 
Classifications - top level

Parking, roads and pavements Yes

 
Classify the information requested

Classification Parking, roads and pavements
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Classify the information requested  Completed on 14/02/2018 15:36 by 



Email message
To
Subject Information request
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000,
 
Thank you for your request for information that was received on 12 February 2018 
  
We will deal with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
 
Under the Act we must respond promptly and in any event within 20 working days from the date we received your request.  We will 
respond to you by 12 March 2018
 
Please note the Act defines a limited set of exemptions from the right to know.  If we decide not to release any informa ion we shall 
explain why, which exemption we are relying on and how you can appeal.

Please note: If you receive a request from us for clarification of your request please respond to it by the date given.  We will not be 
able to process your request if you do not provide the clarifica ion asked for.
 
Yours sincerely
 
 

Admin Assistant
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet. 
 

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 14/02/2018 15:38
Entered by
Request reference G13866063
Context Information request 4210696
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Acknowledgement (email)  Completed on 14/02/2018 15:38 by 



Email message
To @barnet.gov.uk
Subject Information request
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear 
 
We've received a request for the following information:

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, 
to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
I believe that your service area may hold some of the information requested. 

Please see the request and provide a response by 21 February 2018.

Please provide a copy of the information requested.  If you do not hold some/all please let us know and suggest anyone who may hold 
it (if you know).

If you have any concerns about disclosing the informa ion please let me know what those concerns are.  Remember you must provide 
the information requested to the Link Officer so a decision can be made about applying any exemptions/excep ions

Remember if information is held in a dataset we must provide it in a re-usable format when responding by electronic means. If you 
have any concerns that it is not reasonably practicable to provide he information as a dataset, please let me know.  

You can comment by clicking on the link below
 
Submit your response
 
Thank you for your help
 
Yours faithfully
 
 

Admin Assistant
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet. 
 

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 14/02/2018 15:47
Entered by
Request reference G13867261
Context Information request 4210696
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 Email from @barnet.gov.uk - 
Automatic reply: REMINDER - Information request 
(ref: 4210696)
Email details
From @barnet gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject Automatic reply: REMINDER - Informa ion request 

(ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from @barnet.gov.uk received on 20/02/2018
Email from @barnet.gov.uk received on 20/02/2018

[[-Thank you for your e-mail. I am currently out of the office and unable to respond at his time. -]]
[[-Please note that your e-mail will not be forwarded. I will review this message following my return. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Thank you for your understanding. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Kind Regards  -]]
[[- -]]
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Email received  On 20/02/2018 01:54 from @barnet.gov.uk



Thank you for your e-mail. I am currently out of the office and unable to respond at this 
time.
Please note that your e-mail will not be forwarded. I will review this message following my 
return.

Thank you for your understanding.

Kind Regards 
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Email from @barnet.gov.uk received on 20/02/2018  Completed on 20/02/2018 01:54



Email message
To @barnet.gov.uk 
Subject Information request (ref: 4210696)
Cc
Bcc

Thank you for your e-mail. I am currently out of the office and unable to respond at his time. 
Please note that your e-mail will not be forwarded. I will review this message following my return. 

Thank you for your understanding. 

Kind Regards  

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 22/02/2018 12:28
Entered by @barnet.gov.uk
Request reference G13939560
Context Information request 4210696
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Forwarded email  Completed on 22/02/2018 12:28 by @barnet.gov.uk



 Email from @barnet.gov.uk - 
Automatic reply: Information request (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From @barnet gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject Automatic reply: Information request (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from Deep i.Rattan@barnet.gov.uk received on 22/02/2018
Email from Deepti.Rattan@barnet.gov.uk received on 22/02/2018

[[-Thank you for your e-mail. I am currently out of the office and unable to respond at his time. -]]
[[-Please note that your e-mail will not be forwarded. I will review this message following my return. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Thank you for your understanding. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Kind Regards  -]]
[[- -]]
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Thank you for your e-mail. I am currently out of the office and unable to respond at this 
time.
Please note that your e-mail will not be forwarded. I will review this message following my 
return.

Thank you for your understanding.

Kind Regards 
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Email from @barnet.gov.uk received on 22/02/2018  Completed on 22/02/2018 12:29



Email message
To @barnet.gov.uk 
Subject Information request (ref: 4210696)
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear
 
We've received a request for the following information:

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, 
to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward. 
 
I believe that your service area may hold some of the information requested. 

Please see the request and provide a response by 21 February 2018.

Please provide a copy of the information requested.  If you do not hold some/all please let us know and suggest anyone who may hold 
it (if you know).

If you have any concerns about disclosing the informa ion please let me know what those concerns are.  Remember you must provide 
the information requested to the Link Officer so a decision can be made about applying any exemptions/excep ions

Remember if information is held in a dataset we must provide it in a re-usable format when responding by electronic means. If you 
have any concerns that it is not reasonably practicable to provide he information as a dataset, please let me know.   

You can comment by clicking on the link below
 
Submit your response
 
Thank you for your help
 
Yours faithfully
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 27/02/2018 15:04
Entered by @barnet.gov.uk
Request reference G13982566
Context Information request 4210696
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Re-send email to @barnet.gov.uk  Completed on 27/02/2018 15:04 by @barnet.gov.uk



 Email from @barnet.gov.uk - RE: 
Information request (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From n@barnet gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC @Barnet.gov.uk, 

@Barnet.gov.uk, 
@Barnet.gov.uk

Subject RE: Information request (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from @barnet.gov.uk received on 27/02/2018
Email from @barnet.gov.uk received on 27/02/2018

Hi , 

 

The FOI enquiry is to vast and not clear enough for me to provide the informa ion. 

 

There are so many different cost centres, project he service carries out. 

 

Regards 

 

Process Support Officer, 

 

Re, Floor 11, Barnet House, 1255 High Road, London, N20 0EJ

www.re-limited.co.uk

www.capitalocalgovernment.co.uk 

 

 

RE (Regional Enterprise) Limited is a joint venture between Capita plc and London Borough of Barnet. 

Registered in England 08615172. Registered Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

 

 

From: mailto:requests@barnet gov.uk] 
Sent: 27 February 2018 15:04 
To: barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: nforma ion request (ref: 4210696) 
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Email received  On 27/02/2018 15:50 from Deepti.Rattan@barnet.gov.uk



 

  

Information request 
Our reference: 4210696 

Dear  
  

We've received a request for the following information: 

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, 
to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward. 
  
I believe that your service area may hold some of the information requested. 

Please see the request and provide a response by 21 February 2018. 

Please provide a copy of the information requested.  If you do not hold some/all please let us know and suggest anyone who may hold 
it (if you know). 

If you have any concerns about disclosing the informa ion please let me know what those concerns are.  Remember you must provide 
the information requested to the Link Officer so a decision can be made about applying any exemptions/excep ions 

Remember if information is held in a dataset we must provide it in a re-usable format when responding by electronic means. If you 
have any concerns that it is not reasonably practicable to provide he information as a dataset, please let me know.   

You can comment by clicking on the link below 

  

Submit your response

  

Thank you for your help 

  

Yours faithfully 

  

  

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management 

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our  Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
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This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Yours faithfully
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Email from @barnet.gov.uk received on 27/02/2018  Completed on 27/02/2018 15:50



 
Initial assessment

Description  Request for expenditure.

Request summary  
Please give me details of the highways budget
expenditure for each individual ward in he borough,
from he beginning of April 2017, to the end of
January 2018.
 
Please give me as well the projected expenditure for
February, March and April of this year for each ward.

Assessment Handle request

Assign to

Scheme Freedom of Informa ion Act

More clarification required from
applicant

Yes

Details I am writing to ask you to clarify your request. This is
because we are not certain that we have understood
your request correctly / we need further details from
you in order to identify and locate the informa ion
Therefore I should be grateful if you would [set out
clearly what is required from the requester - be as
helpful as possible and guide the requester as far as
possible]. [Alternatively] I am writing to check whether
we have understood your request for information
correctly. In order to assist you, I can tell you that we
hold the following information / categories of
information (delete as appropriate) which may be of
interest.

Date clarification required by 21/03/2018
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Email message
To @gmail.com
Subject Information request
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear ,
  
Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018for the following information: Please give me details of the 
highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward..
 
Unfortunately we are unable to process your request without fur her clarification.  
 
This is because we need further information/ details from you in order to identify and locate the information. I should be grateful if you 
would provide more details as he request is to vast as there are many cost centres and projects hat the service carries out and we 
need specific details in order to proceed.

If we do not receive the clarification requested we will be unable to process your request.  If we do not hear from you by 21.03.2018 
we will take it that you do not wish to pursue this request and will consider the request closed.

Please note that when you provide clarification he period for compliance(20 working days) restarts.  The compliance date for 
response to you request will therefore be 20 working days after you provide clarification.
 
 
Yours sincerely
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 07/03/2018 11:06
Entered by
Request reference G14052067
Context Information request 4210696
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Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our  Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Yours sincerely
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our  Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk - FW: 
Request for expenditure. (ref: 4210696) - FOI DUE 
MONDAY 12.03.2018
Email details
From Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject FW: Request for expenditure. (ref: 4210696) - FOI 

DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018

Attachments
Email (original message) from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 09/03/2018
Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 09/03/2018

 

 

From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02 
To: @barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; @Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12 03.2018 
Importance: High 

 

Dear  

 

The requester has come back to me with the below… 

 

This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  

 

Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 

 

This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it.  

 

There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request. 

 

There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication. 
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Email received  On 09/03/2018 09:05 from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk



 

I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Members Case Officer for Re 

Address:  9 th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ 

Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property

                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered 
Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?

RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless 
you are the intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or 
retain this message or any part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Email received  On 09/03/2018 09:05 from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk



 
 

From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02
To: @barnet gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; @Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
Dear 
 
The requester has come back to me with the below…
 
This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  
 
Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 
 
This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it. 
 
There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request.
 
There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication.

 
I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday.
 
Regards
 
 

Members Case Officer for Re
Address:  9th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ
Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property
                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered Office: 
17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless you are the 
intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any 
part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.
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Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk - FW: 
Request for expenditure. (ref: 4210696) - FOI DUE 
MONDAY 12.03.2018
Email details
From Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject FW: Request for expenditure. (ref: 4210696) - FOI 

DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018

Attachments
Email (original message) from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 09/03/2018
Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 09/03/2018

 

From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02 
To: @barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; @Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12 03.2018 
Importance: High 

 

Dear  

 

The requester has come back to me with the below… 

 

This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  

 

Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 

 

This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it.  

 

There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request. 

 

There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication. 
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I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Members Case Officer for Re 

Address:  9 th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ 

Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property

                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered 
Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?

RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless 
you are the intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or 
retain this message or any part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02
To: @barnet gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; @Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
Dear Deepti,
 
The requester has come back to me with the below…
 
This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  
 
Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 
 
This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it. 
 
There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request.
 
There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication.

 
I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday.
 
Regards
 
 

Members Case Officer for Re
Address:  9th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ
Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property
                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered Office: 
17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless you are the 
intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any 
part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.
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Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Assessment

Scheme Both

Response template All information to be sent

Information will be Attached to the response
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 Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk - FW: 
FOI (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk
To @gmail.com
CC Requests@Barnet.gov.uk, 

"Schneiderman,Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet gov.uk, 
@Barnet.gov.uk

Subject FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 13/03/2018
Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 13/03/2018

Dear  

 

I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within he service are responsible for collec ing information 
held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on behalf of the 
Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day by the person 
extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware that a previous response 
had been sent to you for previous years data held.   

 

I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in the format requested as 
soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s Information Management 
Team before being sent out. 

 

Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get the 
informa ion to you and apologise for he delay.  I are s ill dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, please 
see the complaints procedure below. 

 

Your rights  

 

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 working 
days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management Team (FOI) The 
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP 

 

If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a right 
to appeal to the Informa ion Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal. 

 

Many thanks 

Richard Carter 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP 
Tel:  

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk
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Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?

 

 

 

From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25 
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan 
<Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority 

 

Dear Mr Carter, 

 

I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team? 

 

Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds? 

 

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on both sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest. 

 

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if fur her obstruction is made. 

 

Many thanks, 

 

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

Page 36

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Email received  On 13/03/2018 17:38 from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk



Dear Ms Musgrove
 
I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within the service are responsible for collecting information 
held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on behalf of the 
Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day by the person 
extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware that a previous response 
had been sent to you for previous years data held.  
 
I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in the format requested 
as soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s Information 
Management Team before being sent out.
 
Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get the 
information to you and apologise for the delay.  I are still dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, please 
see the complaints procedure below.
 
Your rights  
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 
working days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management Team 
(FOI) The London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP
 
If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.
 
Many thanks
Richard Carter
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP
Tel: 

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?
 
 
 
From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan 
<Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority
 
Dear Mr Carter,
 
I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team?
 
Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds?
 
I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on both sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest.
 
Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made.
 
Many thanks,
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This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 Email from  - Re: 
FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From
To Richard.Carter@barnet.gov.uk
CC Requests@barnet.gov.uk, 

"Schneiderman,Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk, 
"McKnight,Dane.McKnight@barnet.gov.uk,john@johndix.co.uk,DDishman@creditlimits.co.uk

Subject Re: FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from theresa.r.musgrove@gmail.com received on 13/03/2018
Email from theresa.r.musgrove@gmail.com received on 13/03/2018

Dear Mr Carter, 

I appreciate your taking the trouble to respond, but in all the years I have made FOI requests from Barnet Council, I have never had a 
response that came directly from the representative of a council contractor, rather than a Freedom of Information team officer.

Clarification by anyone sent at the end of the statutory period is quite clearly not acceptable from anyone, but especially not from an 
officer from 'Re', with all the conflicts of interest that suggests.

The information asked for is quite straightforward: it has been provided previously on at least two occasions without any cause to 
provoke belated need for clarification by Capita.

I look forward to the information requested being forwarded with no fur her delay, and I thank you again for your intervention.

Yours sincerely,

On Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 5:38 PM, Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@barnet.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear  

  

I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within the service are responsible for collecting 
information held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on 
behalf of the Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day by 
the person extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware hat a 
previous response had been sent to you for previous years data held.   

  

I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in he format requested 
as soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s Information 
Management Team before being sent out. 

  

Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get the 
information to you and apologise for the delay.  I are still dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, please 
see the complaints procedure below. 

  

Your rights  

  

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 working 
days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management Team (FOI) 
The London Borough of Barnet, Nor h London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP 
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If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal. 

  

Many thanks 

Richard Carter 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP 
Tel:  

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

  

  

  

From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25 
To: Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk> ; Requests < Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan < 
Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet. gov.uk> 
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority 

  

Dear Mr Carter, 

  

I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team? 

  

Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds? 

  

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on bo h sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest. 

  

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made. 

  

Many thanks, 

  

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.
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If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify he sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to his email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to iden ify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in his e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regula ions 2004.
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Dear Mr Carter,

I appreciate your taking the trouble to respond, but in all the years I have made FOI requests from Barnet Council, I have never had a 
response that came directly from the representative of a council contractor, rather than a Freedom of Information team officer.

Clarification by anyone sent at the end of the statutory period is quite clearly not acceptable from anyone, but especially not from an 
officer from 'Re', with all the conflicts of interest that suggests.

The information asked for is quite straightforward: it has been provided previously on at least two occasions without any cause to 
provoke belated need for clarification by Capita.

I look forward to the information requested being forwarded with no fur her delay, and I thank you again for your intervention.

Yours sincerely,

On Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 5:38 PM, Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@barnet gov.uk> wrote:

Dear 

 

I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within the service are responsible for collecting 
information held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on 
behalf of the Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day by 
the person extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware hat a 
previous response had been sent to you for previous years data held.  

 

I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in he format requested 
as soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s Information 
Management Team before being sent out.

 

Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get the 
information to you and apologise for the delay.  I are still dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, please 
see the complaints procedure below.

 

Your rights  

 

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 working 
days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management Team (FOI) 
The London Borough of Barnet, Nor h London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP

 

If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.

 

Many thanks

Richard Carter
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP
Tel

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk
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Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

 

 

 

From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan 
<Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority

 

Dear Mr Carter,

 

I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team?

 

Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds?

 

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on bo h sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest.

 

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made.

 

Many thanks,

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify he sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to his email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to iden ify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in his e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regula ions 2004.
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 Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk - FW: 
FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet gov.uk
CC
Subject FW: FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 14/03/2018
Email from Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk received on 14/03/2018

 

 

From  
Sent: 13 March 2018 18:41 
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan <Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>;  

 
Subject: Re: FW: FOI (ref: 4210696) 

 

Dear Mr Carter, 

 

I appreciate your taking the trouble to respond, but in all the years I have made FOI requests from Barnet Council, I have never had a 
response that came directly from the representative of a council contractor, rather than a Freedom of Information team officer. 

 

Clarification by anyone sent at the end of the statutory period is quite clearly not acceptable from anyone, but especially not from an 
officer from 'Re', with all the conflicts of interest that suggests. 

 

The information asked for is quite straightforward: it has been provided previously on at least two occasions without any cause to 
provoke belated need for clarification by Capita. 

 

I look forward to the information requested being forwarded with no fur her delay, and I thank you again for your intervention. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

On Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 5:38 PM, Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@barnet.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear  
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Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds? 

  

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on both sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest. 

  

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if fur her obstruction is made. 

  

Many thanks, 

  

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents. 

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately. 

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents. 

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
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From:  
Sent: 13 March 2018 18:41
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan <Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>;  

Subject: Re: FW: FOI (ref: 4210696)
 
Dear Mr Carter,
 
I appreciate your taking the trouble to respond, but in all the years I have made FOI requests from Barnet Council, I have never had a 
response that came directly from the representative of a council contractor, rather than a Freedom of Information team officer.
 
Clarification by anyone sent at the end of the statutory period is quite clearly not acceptable from anyone, but especially not from an 
officer from 'Re', with all the conflicts of interest that suggests.
 
The information asked for is quite straightforward: it has been provided previously on at least two occasions without any cause to 
provoke belated need for clarification by Capita.
 
I look forward to the information requested being forwarded with no further delay, and I thank you again for your intervention.
 
Yours sincerely,
 

 
On Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 5:38 PM, Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@barnet.gov.uk> wrote:

Dea
 
I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within the service are responsible for collecting 
information held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on 
behalf of the Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day 
by the person extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware that a 
previous response had been sent to you for previous years data held.  
 
I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in the format 
requested as soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s 
Information Management Team before being sent out.
 
Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get 
the information to you and apologise for the delay.  I are still dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, 
please see the complaints procedure below.
 
Your rights  
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 
working days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management 
Team (FOI) The London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP
 
If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.
 
Many thanks
Richard Carter
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP
Tel: 
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Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?
 
 
 
From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan 
<Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority
 
Dear Mr Carter,
 
I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team?
 
Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds?
 
I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on both sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is 
a perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest.
 
Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made.
 
Many thanks,
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Email message
To @barnet.gov.uk 
Subject Information request (ref: 4210696)
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear 
 
We've received a request for the following information:

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, 
to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward. 
 
I believe that your service area may hold some of the information requested. 

Please see the request and provide a response by 21 February 2018.

Please provide a copy of the information requested.  If you do not hold some/all please let us know and suggest anyone who may hold 
it (if you know).
If you have any concerns about disclosing the informa ion please let me know what those concerns are.  Remember you must provide 
the information requested to the Link Officer so a decision can be made about applying any exemptions/excep ions

Remember if information is held in a dataset we must provide it in a re-usable format when responding by electronic means. If you 
have any concerns that it is not reasonably practicable to provide he information as a dataset, please let me know.   

You can comment by clicking on the link below
 
Submit your response
 
Thank you for your help
 
Yours faithfully
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 14/03/2018 12:58
Entered by @barnet.gov.uk
Request reference G14149362
Context Information request 4210696
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Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 

 

This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it.  

 

There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request. 

 

There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication. 

 

I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Members Case Officer for Re 

Address:  9 th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ 

Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property

                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered 
Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?

RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless 
you are the intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or 
retain this message or any part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.
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Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Hi ,
 
We need to supply this information urgently, as the clarification request will probably be challenged as its basically an update of a 
previous year’s FOI (case ref: 3484496)
 
Thanks Chris
 
From: Carter, Richard 
Sent: 09 March 2018 12:34
To: Lloyd, Chris
Subject: FW: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
 
 

From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02
To: @barnet gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; @Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
Dear 
 
The requester has come back to me with the below…
 
This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  
 
Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 
 
This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it. 
 
There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request.
 
There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication.

 
I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday.
 
Regards
 
 

Members Case Officer for Re
Address:  9th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ
Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property
                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered Office: 
17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless you are the 
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intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any 
part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk - RE: 
Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE 
MONDAY 12.03.2018 (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
To Re-CompsFOI@Barnet gov.uk
CC Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
Subject RE: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE 

MONDAY 12.03 2018 (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 16/03/2018
Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 16/03/2018

Thanks  

 

From: Re-CompsFOI 
Sent: 16 March 2018 11:14 
To: Lloyd, Chris 
Subject: RE: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018 (ref: 4210696) 

 

Hi Chris, 

 

Yes I have told Graham Perrior this and have chased again this morning. 

 

 

Members Case Officer for Re 

Address:  9 th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ 

Email: @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property

                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered 
Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?

RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless 
you are the intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or 
retain this message or any part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.

 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 15 March 2018 22:47 
To: Re-CompsFOI < Re-CompsFOI@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Requests < Requests@Barnet gov.uk> 
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There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication. 

 

I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Members Case Officer for Re 

Address:  9 th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ 

Email: daisy.ford @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property

                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered 
Office: 17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email?
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Thanks 
 
From: Re-CompsFOI 
Sent: 16 March 2018 11:14
To: Lloyd, Chris
Subject: RE: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018 (ref: 4210696)
 
Hi Chris,
 
Yes I have told Graham Perrior this and have chased again this morning.
 

Members Case Officer for Re
Address:  9th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ
Email: @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property
                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered Office: 
17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless you are the 
intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any 
part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.
 
From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 15 March 2018 22:47
To: Re-CompsFOI <Re-CompsFOI@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018 (ref: 4210696)
Importance: High
 
Hi ,
 
We need to supply this information urgently, as the clarification request will probably be challenged as its basically an update of a 
previous year’s FOI (case ref: 3484496)
 
Thanks Chris
 
From: Carter, Richard 
Sent: 09 March 2018 12:34
To: Lloyd, Chris
Subject: FW: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
 
 

From:  
Sent: 09 March 2018 07:02
To: @barnet gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: Request for expenditure. 4210696 - FOI DUE MONDAY 12.03.2018
Importance: High
 
Dear 
 
The requester has come back to me with the below…
 
This is not an acceptable response: and why is this coming from you, in Highways, and not the FOI team?  
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Even if there were a genuine need to seek clarification, you have delayed doing so for more than three weeks, 
only three weeks before the response was due. This is absurd. 
 
This is also a totally spurious attempt to block information and will be immediately reported to the ICO if you do 
not retract it. 
 
There is absolutely no need to seek clarification for this: the authority, via FOI officers has already released 
earlier versions of this information - as an example see FOI ref 3484496 made in March or April last year. All 
you need do is update this information to the date of the request.
 
There was an attempt last year to block/delay the release of information again on spurious grounds, and I will not 
tolerate a repeat of this sort of obstruction in publication.

 
I requested a clarification from her – Can we see what we can do please as this is due on Monday.
 
Regards
 
 

Members Case Officer for Re
Address:  9th Floor, Barnet House,1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ
Email: d @barnet.gov.uk  
Website:  www.capita.co.uk/property
                    www.re-ltd.co.uk

Re (Regional Enterprise) Ltd is a joint venture between Capita plc and The London Borough of Barnet. Registered Office: 
17 Rochester Row, London, England SW1P 1QT. Registered in England 08615172.
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
RESTRICTED
The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Unless you are the 
intended recipient or his/her representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any 
part of it. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately.
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Many thanks 

Richard Carter 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP 

 

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

  

  

  

From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25 
To: Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk> ; Requests < Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan < 
Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet. gov.uk> 
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority 

  

Dear Mr Carter, 

  

I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team? 

  

Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds? 

  

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on bo h sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest. 

  

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made. 

  

Many thanks, 

  

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify he sender immediately.
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Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to his email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to iden ify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in his e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regula ions 2004.
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Dear Mr Carter

I am sorry to say that I am running out of patience in regard to the obstruction of this perfectly straightforward FOI request. 

Please forward the information with no further delay.

Many thanks.

On Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 5:38 PM, Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@barnet gov.uk> wrote:

Dear

 

I was sorry to hear your concerns.  In Barnet Council, Link Officers based within the service are responsible for collecting 
information held in response to your FOI request.  Re, who deliver highway services, hold information on highways expenditure on 
behalf of the Council which is why the Re Link Officer wrote to you for clarification.  Unfortunately, it was realised late in the day by 
the person extracting the data from our systems that more guidance was needed as to what searches to run, unaware hat a 
previous response had been sent to you for previous years data held.  

 

I am grateful for you drawing attention to the response sent previously, and the data will be provided to you in he format requested 
as soon as possible.  All final responses provided by our contractor, Re, are quality assured by Barnet Council’s Information 
Management Team before being sent out.

 

Please be assured that this is not a case of obstruction.  Extraction of highways expenditure by ward from the database is not a 
straightforward matter and requires detailed analysis of the raw data held.  I am therefore confident that we will be able to get the 
information to you and apologise for the delay.  I are still dissatisfied with my response and wish to make a formal complaint, please 
see the complaints procedure below.

 

Your rights  

 

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 working 
days by writing to the Information Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management Team (FOI) 
The London Borough of Barnet, Nor h London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London, N11 1NP

 

If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, 
Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.

 

Many thanks

Richard Carter
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 NLBP
Tel: 

Barnet Online:  www barnet gov uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

 

 

 

Page 63

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Email from  received on 22/03/2018  Completed on 22/03/2018 11:08



From:  
Sent: 12 March 2018 11:25
To: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>; Schneiderman, Cllr Alan 
<Cllr.A.Schneiderman@barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: FOI ref 4210696 High Priority

 

Dear Mr Carter,

 

I wonder if you could explain to me why this FOI request regarding Highways Expenditure is not being dealt with by you or any FOI 
officer, but by a member of Capita Re Highways team?

 

Also please explain why this is being obstructed on spurious grounds?

 

I have made at least two previous FOIs for this information and this is merely another request to update the information, which 
admittedly has usually to be prised out of the council with great deal of agony on bo h sides, like a rotten tooth, even though it is a 
perfectly legitimate request for information in the public interest.

 

Please explain what is happening, because I intend to take this matter immediately to the ICO if further obstruction is made.

 

Many thanks,

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you 
may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify he sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to his email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to iden ify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Information contained in his e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regula ions 2004.
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  A B C D E F
4 Ward Name Allocation 

2014/15
Allocation 

2015/16
Allocation 

2016/17
Allocation 

2017/18
Totals £

5 Brunswick Park £126,579 00 £556,932 26 £260,274 10 £0 00 £943,785 36
6 Burnt Oak  £303,285 57 £253,257 19 £279,602 00 £836,144 76
7 Burnt Oak/ Hale  £36,659 47  £0 00 £36,659 47
8 Childs Hill £539,510 18 £1,087,286 84 £1,877,775 94 £1,033,470 00 £4,538,042 96
9 Colindale £180,001 94 £493,828 58 £409,250 76 £69,445 00 £1,152,526 28
10 Coppetts £219,176 15 £133,273 00 £304,000 00 £388,287 00 £1,044,736 15
11 Coppetts/ Woodhouse   £245,000 00 £0 00 £245,000 00
12 East Barnet £419,382 39 £587,990 07 £680,712 00 £314,952 00 £2,003,036 46
13 East Barnet/ Oakleigh £27,046 11   £0 00 £27,046 11
14 East Finchley £92,052 00 £606,263 52 £390,604 00 £235,832 00 £1,324,751 52
15 Edgware £267,506 91 £926,788 08 £118,932 76 £202,886 00 £1,516,113 75
16 Finchley Church End £149,747 28 £739,333 62 £1,054,521 82 £51,204 00 £1,994,806 72
17 Garden Suburb £62,920 35 £82,861 50 £266,579 45 £488,092 00 £900,453 30
18 Golders Green £312,915 76 £433,804 89 £1,091,282 12 £385,028 00 £2,223,030 77
19 Hale  £58,176 64 £268,363 34 £103,717 00 £430,256 98
20 Hendon £194,050 17 £474,790 40 £642,640 31 £257,426 00 £1,568,906 88
21 High Barnet £135,721 87 £915,954 54 £145,091 58 £174,628 00 £1,371,395 99
22 High Barnet/Underhill    £0 00 £0 00
23 Mill Hill £228,207 13 £1,815,000 20 £194,217 09 £187,450 00 £2,424,874 42
24 Mill Hill/ Lane  £63,545 00  £0 00 £63,545 00
25 Oakleigh £476,567 80 £1,239,392 96 £481,029 05 £400,560 00 £2,597,549 81
26 Oakleigh/ Coppetts £162,643 27   £0 00 £162,643 27
27 Oakleigh/Totteridge  £325,674 61  £0 00 £325,674 61
28 Totteridge £213,392 76 £520,664 14 £648,381 72 £736,092 00 £2,118,530 62
29 Totteridge/ West 

Finchley
  £119,000 00 £0 00 £119,000 00

30 Under Hill £274,700 88 £557,098 31 £129,994 96 £315,256 00 £1,277,050 15
31 West Finchley  £781,970 74 £691,919 36 £1,170,356 00 £2,644,246 10
32 West Hendon £177,369 25 £1,467,004 45 £139,801 15 £421,519 00 £2,205,693 85
33 Woodhouse £29,580 53 £109,188 99 £247,541 00 £1,012,037 00 £1,398,347 52
34 TOTAL £4,259,491.20 £14,207,579.39 £10,412,628.70 £7,215,802.00 £36,095,501.29
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Email message
To foi@barnet.gov.uk 
Subject Information request
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear Team,
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018.
 
Please find attached our response to your request.

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there will be a delay in it being 
received by us. 

 
Yours sincerely
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

Documents attached
Response (all information to be supplied)
Request for Expenditure April 2017, to the end of January 2018.

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 26/03/2018 11:27
Entered by @barnet.gov.uk
Request reference G14267960
Context Information request 4210696
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 Email from foi@barnet.gov.uk - RE: Information 
request (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From foi@barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject RE: Information request (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from foi@barnet gov.uk received on 26/03/2018
Email from foi@barnet.gov.uk received on 26/03/2018

[[-This is an automated message. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Thank you for contacting Barnet Council's FOI team. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Completed FOI responses must be sent through by close of play the day before the due date in order for the FOI team to complete 
its quality control checks and ensure the statutory deadline is met. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Thank you in advance for your co-operation on this. If you are emailing about another matter, one of the team will be in touch with 
you. -]]
[[- -]]
[[- -]]
[[- -]]
[[-This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of 
the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or 
the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. -]]
[[- -]]
[[-This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com -]]
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This is an automated message.

Thank you for contacting Barnet Council's FOI team.

Completed FOI responses must be sent through by close of play the day before the due date in 
order for the FOI team to complete its quality control checks and ensure the statutory 
deadline is met.

Thank you in advance for your co-operation on this.  If you are emailing about another matter, 
one of the team will be in touch with you.

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is 
addressed. It may contain sensitive or confidential material and should be handled 
accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of this email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the contents.

If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, 
all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email 
may contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be 
accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any 
documents.

Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com
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 Email from foi@barnet.gov.uk - FW: Information 
request (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From foi@barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject FW: Information request (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Response (all information to be supplied)
Request for Expenditure April 2017, to the end of January 2018.
Email (original message) from foi@barnet gov.uk received on 26/03/2018
Email from foi@barnet.gov.uk received on 26/03/2018

 

 

From:  [mailto:requests@barnet.gov.uk] 
Sent: 26 March 2018 11:28 
To: Freedom of Information Act 
Subject: Information request (ref: 4210696) 

 

  

Information request 
Our reference: 4210696 

Dear Team, 

  

Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018. 

  

Please find attached our response to your request. 

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there will be a delay in it being 
received by us. 

  

Yours sincerely

 

 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
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London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our  Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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From: Daisy Ford [mailto:requests@barnet.gov.uk] 
Sent: 26 March 2018 11:28
To: Freedom of Information Act
Subject: Information request (ref: 4210696)
 

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear Team,
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018.
 
Please find attached our response to your request.

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there 
will be a delay in it being received by us. 

 
Yours sincerely
 
 

 
Admin Assistant 
Highways Network Management
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 13 March 2018
   Our ref: 4210696

 
 
Thank you for your request received on 12 February 2018, for the following 
information:
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual 
ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, to the end of January 
2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April 
of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are 
below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual 
ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, to the end of January 
2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April 
of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. 
The figures comprise allocation per ward which is the projected spend included TfL 
grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open 
Barnet, the council’s data portal. This brings together all our published datasets and 
other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

Advice and Assistance : Direct Marketing 

If you are a company that intends to use the names and contact details of council 
officers (or other officers) provided in this response for direct marketing, you need to 
be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this 
purpose.  You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for 
direct marketing purposes) is not registered with one of the Preference Services to 
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prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference. 

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communications 
Regulations (PECR). For more information follow this Link   www.ico.org.uk

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names 
and contact details under FOI does not give consent to receive direct 
marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a ‘soft opt-in’ 
under PECR. 

Your rights  

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review within the next 40 working days by writing to the Information 
Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management 
Team (FOI) The London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh 
Road South, London, N11 1NP
 
If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling 
of your request or complaint, you will have a right to appeal to the Information 
Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water 
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website 
www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.
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  A B C D E F
4 Ward Name Allocation 

2014/15
Allocation 

2015/16
Allocation 

2016/17
Allocation 

2017/18
Totals £

5 Brunswick Park £126,579 00 £556,932 26 £260,274 10 £0 00 £943,785 36
6 Burnt Oak  £303,285 57 £253,257 19 £279,602 00 £836,144 76
7 Burnt Oak/ Hale  £36,659 47  £0 00 £36,659 47
8 Childs Hill £539,510 18 £1,087,286 84 £1,877,775 94 £1,033,470 00 £4,538,042 96
9 Colindale £180,001 94 £493,828 58 £409,250 76 £69,445 00 £1,152,526 28
10 Coppetts £219,176 15 £133,273 00 £304,000 00 £388,287 00 £1,044,736 15
11 Coppetts/ Woodhouse   £245,000 00 £0 00 £245,000 00
12 East Barnet £419,382 39 £587,990 07 £680,712 00 £314,952 00 £2,003,036 46
13 East Barnet/ Oakleigh £27,046 11   £0 00 £27,046 11
14 East Finchley £92,052 00 £606,263 52 £390,604 00 £235,832 00 £1,324,751 52
15 Edgware £267,506 91 £926,788 08 £118,932 76 £202,886 00 £1,516,113 75
16 Finchley Church End £149,747 28 £739,333 62 £1,054,521 82 £51,204 00 £1,994,806 72
17 Garden Suburb £62,920 35 £82,861 50 £266,579 45 £488,092 00 £900,453 30
18 Golders Green £312,915 76 £433,804 89 £1,091,282 12 £385,028 00 £2,223,030 77
19 Hale  £58,176 64 £268,363 34 £103,717 00 £430,256 98
20 Hendon £194,050 17 £474,790 40 £642,640 31 £257,426 00 £1,568,906 88
21 High Barnet £135,721 87 £915,954 54 £145,091 58 £174,628 00 £1,371,395 99
22 High Barnet/Underhill    £0 00 £0 00
23 Mill Hill £228,207 13 £1,815,000 20 £194,217 09 £187,450 00 £2,424,874 42
24 Mill Hill/ Lane  £63,545 00  £0 00 £63,545 00
25 Oakleigh £476,567 80 £1,239,392 96 £481,029 05 £400,560 00 £2,597,549 81
26 Oakleigh/ Coppetts £162,643 27   £0 00 £162,643 27
27 Oakleigh/Totteridge  £325,674 61  £0 00 £325,674 61
28 Totteridge £213,392 76 £520,664 14 £648,381 72 £736,092 00 £2,118,530 62
29 Totteridge/ West 

Finchley
  £119,000 00 £0 00 £119,000 00

30 Under Hill £274,700 88 £557,098 31 £129,994 96 £315,256 00 £1,277,050 15
31 West Finchley  £781,970 74 £691,919 36 £1,170,356 00 £2,644,246 10
32 West Hendon £177,369 25 £1,467,004 45 £139,801 15 £421,519 00 £2,205,693 85
33 Woodhouse £29,580 53 £109,188 99 £247,541 00 £1,012,037 00 £1,398,347 52
34 TOTAL £4,259,491.20 £14,207,579.39 £10,412,628.70 £7,215,802.00 £36,095,501.29
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 Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk - (ref: 
4210696)- FOI Mrs Angry Request for expenditure.
Email details
From Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
To Johnathan.Schroder@barnet.gov.uk
CC Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
Subject (ref: 4210696)- FOI Mrs Angry Request for 

expenditure.

Attachments
Request for Expenditure April 2017, to the end of January 2018.
Email (original message) from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 26/03/2018
Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 26/03/2018

John 

 

This is the draft reply for Mrs  Angry and she is chasing, can you clear? We did go back for clarification and she is unhappy about that also  

 

Thanks Chris 

 

Thank you for your request received on 12 February 2018, for the following information: 

  

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
   

Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting 

  

Further information

If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
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Advice and Assistance : Direct Marketing 

If you are a company that intends to use he names and contact details of council officers (or other officers) provided in this 
response for direct marketing, you need to be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this 
purpose.  You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for direct marketing purposes) is not registered 
with one of the Preference Services to prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference. 

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communica ions Regulations (PECR). For more information 
follow this Link   www.ico.org.uk

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names and contact details under FOI does not 
give consent to receive direct marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a ‘soft opt-in’ under PECR. 

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 

 

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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John
 
This is the draft reply for Mrs  Angry and she is chasing, can you clear? We did go back for clarification and she is unhappy about that 
also
 
Thanks Chris
 
Thank you for your request received on 12 February 2018, for the following information:
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.  http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

Advice and Assistance : Direct Marketing 
If you are a company that intends to use he names and contact details of council officers (or other officers) provided in this 
response for direct marketing, you need to be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this 
purpose.  You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for direct marketing purposes) is not registered 
with one of the Preference Services to prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference. 

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communica ions Regulations (PECR). For more information 
follow this Link  www.ico.org.uk

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names and contact details under FOI does not 
give consent to receive direct marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a ‘soft opt-in’ under PECR. 
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.
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If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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  A B C D E F
4 Ward Name Allocation 

2014/15
Allocation 

2015/16
Allocation 

2016/17
Allocation 

2017/18
Totals £

5 Brunswick Park £126,579 00 £556,932 26 £260,274 10 £0 00 £943,785 36
6 Burnt Oak  £303,285 57 £253,257 19 £279,602 00 £836,144 76
7 Burnt Oak/ Hale  £36,659 47  £0 00 £36,659 47
8 Childs Hill £539,510 18 £1,087,286 84 £1,877,775 94 £1,033,470 00 £4,538,042 96
9 Colindale £180,001 94 £493,828 58 £409,250 76 £69,445 00 £1,152,526 28
10 Coppetts £219,176 15 £133,273 00 £304,000 00 £388,287 00 £1,044,736 15
11 Coppetts/ Woodhouse   £245,000 00 £0 00 £245,000 00
12 East Barnet £419,382 39 £587,990 07 £680,712 00 £314,952 00 £2,003,036 46
13 East Barnet/ Oakleigh £27,046 11   £0 00 £27,046 11
14 East Finchley £92,052 00 £606,263 52 £390,604 00 £235,832 00 £1,324,751 52
15 Edgware £267,506 91 £926,788 08 £118,932 76 £202,886 00 £1,516,113 75
16 Finchley Church End £149,747 28 £739,333 62 £1,054,521 82 £51,204 00 £1,994,806 72
17 Garden Suburb £62,920 35 £82,861 50 £266,579 45 £488,092 00 £900,453 30
18 Golders Green £312,915 76 £433,804 89 £1,091,282 12 £385,028 00 £2,223,030 77
19 Hale  £58,176 64 £268,363 34 £103,717 00 £430,256 98
20 Hendon £194,050 17 £474,790 40 £642,640 31 £257,426 00 £1,568,906 88
21 High Barnet £135,721 87 £915,954 54 £145,091 58 £174,628 00 £1,371,395 99
22 High Barnet/Underhill    £0 00 £0 00
23 Mill Hill £228,207 13 £1,815,000 20 £194,217 09 £187,450 00 £2,424,874 42
24 Mill Hill/ Lane  £63,545 00  £0 00 £63,545 00
25 Oakleigh £476,567 80 £1,239,392 96 £481,029 05 £400,560 00 £2,597,549 81
26 Oakleigh/ Coppetts £162,643 27   £0 00 £162,643 27
27 Oakleigh/Totteridge  £325,674 61  £0 00 £325,674 61
28 Totteridge £213,392 76 £520,664 14 £648,381 72 £736,092 00 £2,118,530 62
29 Totteridge/ West 

Finchley
  £119,000 00 £0 00 £119,000 00

30 Under Hill £274,700 88 £557,098 31 £129,994 96 £315,256 00 £1,277,050 15
31 West Finchley  £781,970 74 £691,919 36 £1,170,356 00 £2,644,246 10
32 West Hendon £177,369 25 £1,467,004 45 £139,801 15 £421,519 00 £2,205,693 85
33 Woodhouse £29,580 53 £109,188 99 £247,541 00 £1,012,037 00 £1,398,347 52
34 TOTAL £4,259,491.20 £14,207,579.39 £10,412,628.70 £7,215,802.00 £36,095,501.29
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 13 March 2018
   Our ref: 4210696

 
 
Thank you for your request received on 12 February 2018, for the following 
information:
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual 
ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, to the end of January 
2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April 
of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are 
below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual 
ward in the borough, from the beginning of April 2017, to the end of January 
2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April 
of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. 
The figures comprise allocation per ward which is the projected spend included TfL 
grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open 
Barnet, the council’s data portal. This brings together all our published datasets and 
other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

Advice and Assistance : Direct Marketing 

If you are a company that intends to use the names and contact details of council 
officers (or other officers) provided in this response for direct marketing, you need to 
be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this 
purpose.  You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for 
direct marketing purposes) is not registered with one of the Preference Services to 

Page 80

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Response (all information to be supplied)  Document date 28/03/2018 10:52



prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference. 

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communications 
Regulations (PECR). For more information follow this Link   www.ico.org.uk

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names 
and contact details under FOI does not give consent to receive direct 
marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a ‘soft opt-in’ 
under PECR. 

Your rights  

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review within the next 40 working days by writing to the Information 
Management Team at: foi@barnet.gov.uk. Or by post to Information Management 
Team (FOI) The London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh 
Road South, London, N11 1NP
 
If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling 
of your request or complaint, you will have a right to appeal to the Information 
Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water 
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website 
www.ico.org.uk).  There is no charge for making an appeal.
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 Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk - (ref: 
4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Email details
From Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
To Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk
CC "Carter,Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk,Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
Subject (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways

Attachments
4210696 NRP Spend WARDS.XLSX
Email (original message) from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018
Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018

Dear Jamie, 

 

Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are otherwise 
happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a blogger (Mrs Angry) and she 
is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now 
make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you 
need any more detail please do let me know  

 

Best wishes Chris 

 

 

 

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
   

Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting 

  

Further information
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If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 

 

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Dear Jamie,
 
Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are 
otherwise happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a 
blogger (Mrs Angry) and she is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a 
straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a 
spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you need any more detail please do let me know
 
Best wishes Chris
 
 
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.  http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

Page 84

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018  Completed on 28/03/2018 11:03



Page 85

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018  Completed on 28/03/2018 11:03



  A B C D E F
4 Ward Name Allocation 

2014/15
Allocation 

2015/16
Allocation 

2016/17
Allocation 

2017/18
Totals £

5 Brunswick Park £126,579 00 £556,932 26 £260,274 10 £0 00 £943,785 36
6 Burnt Oak  £303,285 57 £253,257 19 £279,602 00 £836,144 76
7 Burnt Oak/ Hale  £36,659 47  £0 00 £36,659 47
8 Childs Hill £539,510 18 £1,087,286 84 £1,877,775 94 £1,033,470 00 £4,538,042 96
9 Colindale £180,001 94 £493,828 58 £409,250 76 £69,445 00 £1,152,526 28
10 Coppetts £219,176 15 £133,273 00 £304,000 00 £388,287 00 £1,044,736 15
11 Coppetts/ Woodhouse   £245,000 00 £0 00 £245,000 00
12 East Barnet £419,382 39 £587,990 07 £680,712 00 £314,952 00 £2,003,036 46
13 East Barnet/ Oakleigh £27,046 11   £0 00 £27,046 11
14 East Finchley £92,052 00 £606,263 52 £390,604 00 £235,832 00 £1,324,751 52
15 Edgware £267,506 91 £926,788 08 £118,932 76 £202,886 00 £1,516,113 75
16 Finchley Church End £149,747 28 £739,333 62 £1,054,521 82 £51,204 00 £1,994,806 72
17 Garden Suburb £62,920 35 £82,861 50 £266,579 45 £488,092 00 £900,453 30
18 Golders Green £312,915 76 £433,804 89 £1,091,282 12 £385,028 00 £2,223,030 77
19 Hale  £58,176 64 £268,363 34 £103,717 00 £430,256 98
20 Hendon £194,050 17 £474,790 40 £642,640 31 £257,426 00 £1,568,906 88
21 High Barnet £135,721 87 £915,954 54 £145,091 58 £174,628 00 £1,371,395 99
22 High Barnet/Underhill    £0 00 £0 00
23 Mill Hill £228,207 13 £1,815,000 20 £194,217 09 £187,450 00 £2,424,874 42
24 Mill Hill/ Lane  £63,545 00  £0 00 £63,545 00
25 Oakleigh £476,567 80 £1,239,392 96 £481,029 05 £400,560 00 £2,597,549 81
26 Oakleigh/ Coppetts £162,643 27   £0 00 £162,643 27
27 Oakleigh/Totteridge  £325,674 61  £0 00 £325,674 61
28 Totteridge £213,392 76 £520,664 14 £648,381 72 £736,092 00 £2,118,530 62
29 Totteridge/ West 

Finchley
  £119,000 00 £0 00 £119,000 00

30 Under Hill £274,700 88 £557,098 31 £129,994 96 £315,256 00 £1,277,050 15
31 West Finchley  £781,970 74 £691,919 36 £1,170,356 00 £2,644,246 10
32 West Hendon £177,369 25 £1,467,004 45 £139,801 15 £421,519 00 £2,205,693 85
33 Woodhouse £29,580 53 £109,188 99 £247,541 00 £1,012,037 00 £1,398,347 52
34 TOTAL £4,259,491.20 £14,207,579.39 £10,412,628.70 £7,215,802.00 £36,095,501.29
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 Email from Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk - RE: (ref: 
4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Email details
From Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk
To Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
CC "Carter,Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk,Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
Subject RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways

Attachments
Email (original message) from Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018
Email from Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018

Hi 

 

Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok 

 

 

J 

 

Jamie Blake 
Strategic Director- Environment 

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Tel: 020 8359 7609 
Barnet Online: www barnet gov uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04 
To: Blake, Jamie <Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways 
Importance: High 

 

Dear Jamie, 

 

Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are otherwise 
happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a blogger (Mrs Angry) and she 
is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now 
make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you 
need any more detail please do let me know  

 

Best wishes Chris 
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Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
   

Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting 

  

Further information

If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 

 

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.
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Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Hi
 
Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok
 
 
J
 
Jamie Blake
Strategic Director- Environment
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 7609
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04
To: Blake, Jamie <Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Importance: High
 
Dear Jamie,
 
Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are 
otherwise happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a 
blogger (Mrs Angry) and she is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a 
straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a 
spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you need any more detail please do let me know
 
Best wishes Chris
 
 
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.  http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
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Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

Page 91

4210696 case file Request for expenditure. 4210696 
Generated on: 20/05/2020 15:26 

Email from Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018  Completed on 28/03/2018 12:58



 Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk - RE: (ref: 
4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Email details
From Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
To Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk
CC "Carter,Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk,Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
Subject RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways

Attachments
Email (original message) from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018
Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018

Many thanks Jamie and yes it has 

 

Best wishes Chris 

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 

 

 

 

 

From: Blake, Jamie 
Sent: 28 March 2018 12:59 
To: Lloyd, Chris 
Cc: Carter, Richard; Requests 
Subject: RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways 

 

Hi 

 

Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok 

 

 

J 
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Jamie Blake 
Strategic Director- Environment 

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Tel: 020 8359 7609 
Barnet Online: www barnet gov uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04 
To: Blake, Jamie < Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests < Requests@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways 
Importance: High 

 

Dear Jamie, 

 

Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are otherwise 
happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a blogger (Mrs Angry) and she 
is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now 
make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you 
need any more detail please do let me know  

 

Best wishes Chris 

 

 

 

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
   

Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting 

  

Further information
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If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 

 

 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Many thanks Jamie and yes it has
 
Best wishes Chris
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 
 
 
From: Blake, Jamie 
Sent: 28 March 2018 12:59
To: Lloyd, Chris
Cc: Carter, Richard; Requests
Subject: RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
 
Hi
 
Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok
 
 
J
 
Jamie Blake
Strategic Director- Environment
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 7609
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04
To: Blake, Jamie <Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Importance: High
 
Dear Jamie,
 
Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are 
otherwise happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a 
blogger (Mrs Angry) and she is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a 
straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a 
spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you need any more detail please do let me know
 
Best wishes Chris
 
 
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
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We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.  http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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 Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk - FW: (ref: 
4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Email details
From Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk
To Requests@Barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject FW: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on 

Highways

Attachments
Email (original message) from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018
Email from Chris.Lloyd@Barnet.gov.uk received on 28/03/2018

 

 

From: Blake, Jamie 
Sent: 28 March 2018 12:59 
To: Lloyd, Chris 
Cc: Carter, Richard; Requests 
Subject: RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways 

 

Hi 

 

Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok 

 

 

J 

 

Jamie Blake 
Strategic Director- Environment 

London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Tel: 020 8359 7609 
Barnet Online: www barnet gov uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04 
To: Blake, Jamie < Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carter, Richard < Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests < Requests@Barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways 
Importance: High 

 

Dear Jamie, 
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Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are otherwise 
happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a blogger (Mrs Angry) and she 
is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now 
make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you 
need any more detail please do let me know  

 

Best wishes Chris 

 

 

 

Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
   

Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below 
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.

  

Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting 

  

Further information

If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.   http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

 

 

Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN 

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 

 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print his email? 
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This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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From: Blake, Jamie 
Sent: 28 March 2018 12:59
To: Lloyd, Chris
Cc: Carter, Richard; Requests
Subject: RE: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
 
Hi
 
Assuming that this information has been compiled by Re then Ok
 
 
J
 
Jamie Blake
Strategic Director- Environment
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP
Tel: 020 8359 7609
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk
P please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 

From: Lloyd, Chris 
Sent: 28 March 2018 11:04
To: Blake, Jamie <Jamie.Blake@Barnet.gov.uk>
Cc: Carter, Richard <Richard.Carter@Barnet.gov.uk>; Requests <Requests@Barnet.gov.uk>
Subject: (ref: 4210696) FOI Request for expenditure on Highways
Importance: High
 
Dear Jamie,
 
Would you authorise the release of the attached information to this FOI? I discussed this with John Schroder and yesterday and we are 
otherwise happy for it to go  It’s really just an update on a previous FOI answered last year  The requestor as you may know is a 
blogger (Mrs Angry) and she is upset that clarification was sought on 21 March on what she believes should have been a 
straightforward reply  There is a risk that he will now make a complaint to the ICO if we don’t get back to her quickly for making a 
spurious clarification request and causing unnecessary delay  If you need any more detail please do let me know
 
Best wishes Chris
 
 
 
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
  
Response 

The council holds the information requested and the answers to your questions are below
  
Please give me details of the highways budget expenditure for each individual ward in the borough, from the beginning 
of April 2017, to the end of January 2018. 

Please give me as well the projected expenditure for February, March and April of this year for each ward.
 
Please find attached a copy 2017/18 expenditure populated in the attached table. The figures comprise allocation per ward 
which is the projected spend included TfL grant funding for principal Road network. It should be noted however, that not all 
schemes may have been built at the time of posting
 
Further information
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If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council’s data portal. This 
brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to 
access.  http://open.barnet.gov.uk/
 
 
Chris Lloyd
Information Management Officer
Information Management Team (IMT), Building 2 North London Business Park, N11 1GN

Barnet Online:  www.barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
 
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Email message
To theresa.r.musgrove@gmail.com 
Subject Information request
Cc
Bcc

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear Ms Musgrove
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018.
 
Please find attached our response to your request.

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there will be a delay in it being 
received by us. 

 
Yours sincerely
 
 
Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer 
Commissioning Group
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

Documents attached
Response (all information to be supplied)
4210696 NRP Spend WARDS.XLSX

About this transaction
Status Submitted on 28/03/2018 17:23
Entered by chris.lloyd@barnet.gov.uk
Request reference G14298071
Context Information request 4210696
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More information

Further information received Yes

Details  
Please give me details of the highways budget
expenditure for each individual ward in he borough,
from he beginning of April 2017, to the end of
January 2018.
 
Please give me as well the projected expenditure for
February, March and April of this year for each ward.

Any other details
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Outcome

Scheme Both

Response contains link to
published information? 

No

Outcome date 28/03/2018

Request outcome All information to be sent

Any additional details

Publish in the disclosure log Yes

 
Published documents

I have checked all published
documents

Yes
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 Email from  - Re: 
Information request (ref: 4210696)
Email details
From
To requests@barnet.gov.uk
CC
Subject Re: Information request (ref: 4210696)

Attachments
Email (original message) from  received on 28/03/2018
Email from  received on 28/03/2018

Thank you.

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 5:23 PM, Chris Lloyd < requests@barnet.gov.uk> wrote: 

 
Information request 
Our reference: 4210696

Dear 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018.
 
Please find attached our response to your request. 

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there will be a delay in it 
being received by us. 

 
Yours sincerely
 
 
Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer 
Commissioning Group
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our  Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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Thank you.

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 5:23 PM, Chris Lloyd <requests@barnet.gov.uk> wrote:

 
Information request
Our reference: 4210696

Dear
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 12 February 2018.
 
Please find attached our response to your request.

If you reply to this email please do not amend the subject line or your email will not go into the case and there will be a delay in it 
being received by us. 

 
Yours sincerely
 
 
Chris Lloyd 
Information Management Officer 
Commissioning Group
London Borough of Barnet, North London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP 
Barnet Online: www.barnet.gov.uk

All our Information Management Policies  are on the internet.  
 

This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or 
confiden ial material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an intended recipient of his email, you may 
wish to share it with those who have a legi imate interest in the contents.

If you have received his email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy or print any of the 
informa ion contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. Please notify the sender immediately.

Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses which our anti-virus 
software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before 
opening any documents.

Please note: Informa ion contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.
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